PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:			NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT	
CONVEYING PARTY DATA				
Name Execution Date				
Samir S. Sofer 04/27/2010				
RECEIVING PARTY DATA				
Name:	sgblue, Inc.			
Street Address:	229 Airport R	229 Airport Road, #7-101		
City:	Arden			
State/Country:	NORTH CAF	H CAROLINA		
Postal Code:	28704			
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4				
Property Type			Number	
Patent Number:		6916630		
Application Number: 0		09293	6916630 09293126	
Application Number: 600		60029	029091	
PCT Number:		US97	\$9718749	
PCT Number: US9718749 00 CORRESPONDENCE DATA 00				
Fax Number: (864)477-2629				
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful. Phone: 864-370-2211				
Email: jperkins@nexsenpruet.com				
Correspondent Name: John R Perkins Jr				
Address Line 1: 55 East Camperdown Way, Suite 400				
Address Line 4: Greenville, SOUTH CAROLINA 29601				
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			046615.00000	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			John R Perkins Jr	
Total Attachments: 1 PATENT				

501161751

PATENT REEL: 024305 FRAME: 0337

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS, TITLE AND INTEREST

WHEREAS Samir Sofer (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), whose address is stated below, has invented certain new and useful improvements in METHOD AND SPIRAL BIOREACTORS FOR PROCESSING FEEDSTOCKS, for which U.S. Patent Application No. 6,916,630 issued on July, 12, 2005, which was a continuation-in-part application of U.S. Patent Application No. 09/293,126 filed April 16, 1999 and a continuation-in-part application of PCT/US97/18749 filed October 22, 1996; and

WHEREAS SGBLUE, Inc., whose address is 229 Airport Road, #7-101, Arden, North Carolina 28704 USA (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), by Contract and License Agreement of December 17, 2009 purchased all rights and Interest in the inventions described in the abovenamed patents in the United States of America and the world, along with any related patent applications that may be hereafter filed and Letters Patent that may be hereafter granted therefor in the United States of America and the world (the "Patent Rights");

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby assigns to ASSIGNEE all interest in the Patent Rights, along with all interest in rights of priority thereto pursuant to all International Conventions and Agencies for the Protection of Industrial and Intellectual Property, and in any Letters Patent that may be granted on the invention, including any and all Letters Patent that are divisions, reissues, continuations, substitutions or extensions of any Letters Patent or applications therefor on the invention in the United States of America and the world.

ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of the United States Patent and Trademark Office and any other agency or governmental body in receipt of this Assignment to issue any and all patent documents and rights thereto to ASSIGNEE.

ASSIGNOR hereby agrees to communicate to ASSIGNEE or its representatives any known facts respecting said inventions, to execute all necessary and lawful future documents, including divisional, continuation, substitution, renewal and relssue applications, to execute all necessary assignment papers, to make all rightful oaths, and generally to aid said ASSIGNEE and its representatives in obtaining and enforcing proper protection for said inventions.

ASSIGNOR further agrees that the terms, covenants and conditions of this assignment shall inure to the benefit of ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, and shall be binding upon ASSIGNOR, his heirs, and his legal representatives.

Executed this 27^{th} day of 2010.

Address:

Signature Typed Name: Samir S. Sofer 510 Franklin Avenue Nutley, NJ 07110 USA

NPGVL1:516375.1-PASSIGN-(JTG) 048615-00000

RECORDED: 04/29/2010